

No. 13-1412

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
TERESA SHEEHAN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, MAJOR CITIES CHIEFS ASSOCIATION, and NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Sarah M. Shalf
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
(404) 712-4652
Sarah.shalf@emory.edu

Charles W. Thompson, Jr.
Executive Director,
General Counsel
INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION
7910 Woodmont Ave.,
Suite 1440
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 466-5424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. TITLE II OF THE ADA REQUIRES CAREFUL ENTITY-LEVEL ANALYSIS OF APPROPRIATE ACCOMMODATIONS IN LIGHT OF AVAILABLE RESOURCES. 4

 A. The ADA Was Passed to Address Policies Impacting People with Disabilities..... 5

 B. ADA Claims Commonly Raised in the Context of Arrests Involve Agency Policies that Result in Discrimination..... 6

 C. Title II of the ADA Is Addressed Primarily to Public Entities’ Policies and Procedures, Leaving Room for Individuals to Make Reasonable Safety Judgments..... 8

 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RULE WOULD UNACCEPTABLY CURTAIL OFFICERS’ ABILITY TO RESPOND

TO ACTIVE PUBLIC SAFETY THREATS.....	13
A. This Court’s Qualified Immunity Jurisprudence Recognizes That Officer Discretion in the Arrest Context Is Critical to Officers’ Duty to Secure Public Safety.....	13
B. An Individual’s Anticipated Resistance Resulting from Mental Illness Is One of Many Factors in a Complex Split-Second Decision, and Should Be Reviewed with the Same Deference as Officer’s Other Assessments.....	18
C. The Officers’ Second Entry into Ms. Sheehan’s Residence Was Not Unreasonable, Because Ms. Sheehan’s Behavior Supported a Reasonable Belief That Violence Was Imminent.....	22
III.APPLICATION OF THE ADA IN THE CONTEXT OF ARRESTS OF VIOLENT, ARMED INDIVIDUALS UNDULY RESTRICTS THE ESTABLISHED DISCRETION OF POLICE OFFICERS.....	28
A. Successful Mental Health Crisis Intervention Models Rely Heavily on the Availability of Local Resources and May Not Resolve	

Every Situation Individual Officers Must Face.	29
B. Application of the ADA in the Arrest Context Is Inconsistent with the Discretion Traditionally Afforded Law Enforcement Officers.....	33
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alberte v. Anew Health Care Services, Inc.</i> , 232 Wis.2d 587 (2000)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2074 (2011).....	14
<i>Bahl v. Cnty. of Ramsey</i> , 695 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Bates v. Chesterfield Cnty.</i> , 216 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Maine</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D. Me. 2006)	7
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Doe v. Board of Regents of University of Nebraska</i> , 953 F.Supp. 1415 (Neb. 2014)	5

<i>Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Fitzgerald v. Santoro</i> , 707 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	15
<i>Gohier v. Enright</i> , 186 F. 3d 1216 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6, 7
<i>Gorman v. Bartch</i> , 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14, 18, 36
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>McElwee v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 700 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S.45 (2009).....	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23

<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	10, 32
<i>Newberry v. East Texas State University</i> , 161 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2012 (2014).....	26, 27
<i>Roberts v. Spielman</i> , 643 F.3d 899 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Rockwell v. Brown</i> , 664 F.3d 985 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19, 26
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 132 S.Ct. 987 (2012).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	20
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).	13,14
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).	23
<i>Sheehan v. City & Cnty of San Francisco</i> , 743 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18, 24, 30

State Dept. of Public Safety v. Sexton,
748 So.2d 200 (Ala. Civ. App. 1998)..... 5

Summerland v. Cnty. of Livingston, 240
F. App'x 70 (6th Cir. 2007) 20

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985). 23

Tyler v. City of Manhattan, 118 F.3d
1400 (10th Cir.1997) 5

Waterman v. Batton, 393 F.3d 471
(4th Cir. 2005) 24, 25

Wilson v. Gayfers Montgomery Fair Co.,
953 F.Supp. 1415 (M.D.Ala.1996). 5

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*:

tit. II, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 6, 8

42 U.S.C. §§ 12132 6, 8

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 19 U.S.C. § 794..... 8

REGULATIONS, RULES AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(h) 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.139(a) 11

Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1

U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Rights
Division, *The ADA and City
Governments: Common Problems*,
(<http://www.ada.gov/comprob.htm>) 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Amy C. Watson et al., CIT in Context:
*The Impact of Mental Health Resource
Availability and District Saturation on
Call Dispositions*. 34(4) INT'L. J. L.
PSYCHIATRY 287 (2011). 31

Henry J. Steadman et al., *A Specialized
Crisis Response Site as a Core Element
of Police-Based Diversion Programs*,
52(2) PSYCHIATRIC SERVICES 219
(2001)..... 30, 31

INT'L ASS'N OF CHIEFS OF POLICE NAT'L
LAW ENFORCEMENT POLICY CTR.,
*Responding To Persons Affected by
Mental Illness or in
Crisis* (Jan. 2014) 34, 35, 36

Michael Compton et al., *Use of Force
Preferences and Perceived
Effectiveness of Actions Among Crisis
Intervention Team (CIT) Police
Officers and Non-CIT Officers in An
Escalating Psychiatric Crisis Involving
a Subject with Schizophrenia*, 37(4)
SCHIZOPHRENIA BULLETIN 737 (2011) 32
